
2873 Written Answer, BHADRA 5, 1885 (SAKA) Written Answer, 2 874

vation of 1,000 derelict tanks and other irrigation projects in the district of Purulia under the Purulia Deyelopment Scheme Project; and

(b) the latest position with regard to this wheat and the reclamation of tanks and other irrigation projects in Purulia for which this wheat was meant?

The Deputy Millister in the Hiais-
try of Food aad AgricultUre (Shri
A. M. Thomas): (a) Yes, Sir. The shipment under Title II of P.L. 480 was received and cleared by the Regional Director on behalf of the Government of West Bengal.

(b) As Purulia is mainly a rice-eating area, the arrangement was that the Government of West Bengal would issue an equivalent quantity of rice from their stocks to labourers engaged in reclamation of derelict tanks as wages in kind ia lieu of the wheat received from U.S.A. The Government of West Bengal are issuing rice accordingly in the ratio of 3 (wheat): 2
(rice). So far, a quantity of 654 tonnes of rice has been issued as wages to labourers. 15 derelict tanks have been renovated; 80 other schemes are in hand and of these 30 are nearing completion.
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Tele~ph Oftices ia ll.ajasthan
174. Shri Karai Siarhji: Will the

Minister of Traasport aad Communications be pleased to state whether there are still a few Tehsil Headquarters in Rajasthan which have no telegraph offices?

The Deputy Minister In the Ihlbdry of TraIIsport aad Commaaicatiou (Shri Bharauti): Yes, 12 Tehsil Headquarters. Sanctions have been issued for providing telegraph facilities at 9 of them .

Agricnlture Production in Madhya Pradesh

175. Shri R. S. Pandey: Will the Minister of FOOd aad Arri •• lture be pleased to 5tate:

(a) whether a high level team of Government otficials recently visited Bhopal and discussed the agriculture plan Of Madhya Pradesh; and

(b) if 50, the main points discussed and decision taken at the Conference?

The Minister .f State ia tile lliaL~­
try of Food "and ArriC1llt.re (Dr. Ka ..
Subhar Slnp): (al A Central r" .. m comprising the repr@sentativ@s of the
llinistri@s of Food and Agriculture
and Community Den!opment and Cooperation and the Planning Commission visited Madhya Pradesh from 1st to 5th June, 1963 to review the agricultural production programmes for 1963-64 in consultation with the State Government. The Team a1'1O visited selected areas from the village to district level in the Haisen district from 18t to 3rd June, 1963. This was followed by discussions at techDical and officials levels as also at Minister's level at Bhopal.

(b) A statement highlighting the important findings and suggestions of the Central Team which visited Madhya Pradesh is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in LibrClTJ/. See
No. LT-1574J63].

Hybrid ,_

976. Shri B.agh1Ulath SiJIIh: Will the Minister of Food ami AgrIe1Iltare be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Hybrid Jawar has been developed in Agriculture College of Nagpur; and

(b) if so, whether experiment haa proved to be a success?

TIle MiDister of state in the Ministry of Food and Arrillllltare (Dr. Ram SubJtac SiBgb): (a) Yes.

(b) Results of the preliminary trials of swnmer 1963, are reported to be encouraging, 50 to 60 per cent higher yield having been obtained from the hybrids as compared to the local varieties of jowar.

Allahabad P8IIIenpr 8114 Seall1all
Expresll

977. Shri D. D. Pnri: Will the Minister of Bailwa1S be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that of late two important trains on the Northern Railway, namely 35I-Up Ambala-Allahabad Paasenger and 51-
Down Sealdah-Pathankot Exprese vii!
Lucknow are almost perpetually running late by several hours thus caul-
ing inconvenien~ to the travellin, public;

(b) if 80, the reasom for their late running; and

(c) the steps taken by th: :!clminis-
tration to ensure running of these trains to scheduled timings?

TIle Deputy Minister in the M1DJs...
try of BIIOwa),. (Sbri SbabDawu Khan): (a) and (b). There has been some setback in the punctuality performance of 3lil-Up Allahabad-Ambala Passenger and 51-Up Sealdah-Pathau-
kot Express due to the following \IIl-
avoidable causes:

(i) Heavy incidence of alarm chain pulling due to marriage and summer rush of traffic.

(li) Loadin,/unloading of fresh fruit and other perishable traffic during the season.

(iii) Imposition of a large number of engineering restrictions due to heavy rains, particularly on the newly laid track.

(iv) Signal and control failures due to the impact of first monsoon on the new engineering and signalling installations.

(c) The need tor punctual running of these trains is receiving the close and constant attention 01 the Railway Administrations. Periodical punctuality drives have been launched to improve performance ot these trains.
Now that the fresh fruit, marriage and summer rush season is almost over, the punctuality of these trains is expected to improve.

Apart from the punctuality drivel the measures proposed include provision of tokenless block instrument on the saturated single line Bareill),-
Moradabad section, doubling of Varanasi-Zafarabad and Moradabad-Saharanpur sections, and breaking up of 3~I-UP f352-Dn Allahabad-Ambala Passen,ers in to two separate services, one between Allahabad and Saharanpur and the other between Saharanpur and Ambala with effect from.
1 ~t Ot-tober, 1963.

